Gregory M. Romano General Counsel - Northwest Region



1800 41st St., WA0105GC Everett, WA 98201

Phone 425 261-5460 Fax 425 252-4913 Gregory.M.Romano@verizon.com

February 17, 2009

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS AND EMAIL.

David Danner, Executive Director & Secretary Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 1300 S. Evergreen Park Drive SW P.O. Box 47250 Olympia, WA 98504

Re: Verizon's Confidentiality Agreements; Docket No. UT-081393

Dear Mr. Danner:

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket are the originals of confidentiality agreements signed by Christopher D. Oatway, Richard Severy, Paul B. Vasington, Kirk McNew, Patrick A. Garzillo, Gregory M. Romano, Kim Caswell, and Sandra Anderson.

Sincerely,

Gregory M. Romano

GMR:pl Enclosures

I, _ this proceeding fo	Christopher D). Oatway		attorney in
proceeding) agree	e to comply with and be		Protective Order en	tered by
	Jtilities and Transportat			
acknowledge that and conditions.	. I have reviewed the Pr	otective Order	and fully understan	d us terms
(hunto Signature	ph O sta	Date	2/11/08	
1320 N. Cau Address	athouse Road, o	Hh Floor, f	thlington, VA	22201

AGREEMENT CONCERNING HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393

BEFORE THE

	I, <u>Christopher D. Catway</u> as	
	In-house attorney In-house expert Outside counsel Outside expert	
proc	s proceeding for	
a.	I am not now involved, and will not for a period of two years involve myself in, competitive decision making with respect to which the documents or information may be relevant, by or on behalf of any company or business organization that competes, or potentially competes, with the company or business organization from whom they seek disclosure of highly confidential information with respect to the development or purchase of energy resources and	1
b.	I have read and understand, and agree to be bound by, the terms of the Protective Order in this proceeding, including this Section C of the Protective Order.	e
Sign	Christopher Oarnay 12/16/08 Date	
<u>f</u>	State where this Agreement was signed	

DOCKET UT-081393 ORDER 03	
Veizon	
Employer	
Assistant General Coursel Position and Responsibilities	1320 N. Courthouse Road, 9H Permanent Address Floor,
* * *	Arlington, VA 22201
The following portion is to be completed by the Commission within 10 days of receipt. Failure the above-named person will be deemed a person Confidential Information under the terms and confidential Information under the terms are the confidential Information under the confidential Inform	to do so will constitute a waiver and on having access to Highly
No objection.	
Objection. The responding pa having access to Highly Confidential Informati motion with the Commission, supported by aff objection and asking exclusion of the person fr Information.	idavit, setting forth the basis for
·	

I, this proceeding for	ichard	Severy	, as attorney in
this proceeding for	Verison Bu	winess	(party to this
			Protective Order entered by
the Washington Utilitie	s and Transportat	ion Commissic	on in Docket UT-081393, and
	e reviewed the Pr	otective Order	and fully understand its terms
and conditions.			
	An ion	De	reember 18,2008
Sionature	revery_	Date	
/ Digitaturo	,		
201 Spar	St. San 7	faucis co.	CA 94105
Address			• •

AGREEMENT CONCERNING HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393

	BEFORE THE	· .
7	WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION	COMMISSION
ē	I, Kichard Severy	, as
-	In-house attorney	•
	In-house expert	÷
	Outside counsel	
	Outside expert	·
in this	proceeding for Verizon Business	(a party to this
	ding) hereby declare under penalty of perjury under the la	-
-	ngton that the following are true and correct:	WO OI WID DAWN OI
vv asiiii	ngton that the tonowing are true and correct.	•
	I am not navy involved, and will not for a norice of two ve	ann investiva mugalf
a.	I am not now involved, and will not for a period of two ye	-
	in, competitive decision making with respect to which the	
	information may be relevant, by or on behalf of any comp	•
	organization that competes, or potentially competes, with	
	business organization from whom they seek disclosure of	highly confidential
	information with respect to the pricing, marketing, and sa	les of retail
	telecommunications services in the state of Washington; a	and
		•
b.	I have read and understand, and agree to be bound by, the	terms of the
	Protective Order in this proceeding, including this Section	C of the Protective
	Order.	
	2	
16	Leven Decarbo	1 18, 2008
Signati		70)
Digitati		
	Francisco CA	
City/St	tate where this Agreement was signed	
O2097101	THE TRANSPORT OF THE PROPERTY	
11	erizon Business	
Employ		

ORDER 03	PAGE
	201 Spear St. 9th Flo
Regulatory & Lityation Attorney Position and Responsibilities	San Francisco CA 9410
Position and Responsibilities	Permanent Address

The following portion is to be completed by the	
Commission within 10 days of receipt. Failur	e to do so will constitute a waiver and
the above-named person will be deemed a person	son having access to Highly
Confidential Information under the terms and	
No objection.	
O1 ' 4' TT	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1
	arty objects to the above-named person
having access to Highly Confidential Informat	
motion with the Commission, supported by aff	fidavit, setting forth the basis for
·	
objection and asking exclusion of the person fi	rom access to Highly Confidential
	rom access to Highly Confidential
objection and asking exclusion of the person finformation.	rom access to Highly Confidential
	rom access to Highly Confidential
	Date

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393 BEFORE THE

witness in this proceeding for Verizon	, as expert
witness in this proceeding for \\\ell_{\begin{subarray}{c} \lambda \\ \ell_{\begin{subarray}{c} \ell_{\begin{subarray}{c} \\ \ell	(a party to
this proceeding) hereby agree to comply with an	
entered by the Washington Utilities and Transpo	-
UT-081393, and acknowledge that I have review	
understand its terms and conditions.	Ţ.
Pal B Vant	Jan. 7, 2009
Signature	Date
Verizon	
Employer	
185 Franklin St., Boston, MA 02110 Address	Director-State Public Police
Address	Position and Responsibilities
* * * .	
The following portion is to be completed by the Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to the above-named person will be deemed an expe Information under the terms and conditions of the	do so will constitute a waiver and rt having access to Confidential
No objection.	
	y objects to the above-named expert
having access to Confidential Information. The	·
setting forth the basis for objection and asking ex	
Confidential Information.	•
Signature	Date

a.

Ъ.

Employer

City/State where this Agreement was signed

EXHIBIT C (HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AGREEMENT)

AGREEMENT CONCERNING HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393 **BEFORE THE** WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION I, Paul B. Vasington In-house attorney ★ In-house expert __ Outside counsel Outside expert Verizon in this proceeding for (a party to this proceeding) hereby declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the following are true and correct: I am not now involved, and will not for a period of two years involve myself in, competitive decision making with respect to which the documents or information may be relevant, by or on behalf of any company or business organization that competes, or potentially competes, with the company or business organization from whom they seek disclosure of highly confidential information with respect to the pricing, marketing, and sales of retail telecommunications services in the state of Washington; and I have read and understand, and agree to be bound by, the terms of the Protective Order in this proceeding, including this Section C of the Protective Order. Signature

DOCKET UT-081393 ORDER 03

Princetor - State Public Policy Position and Responsibilities	185 Franklin St., Boston, MA 02110 Permanent Address				
* * * The following portion is to be completed by the responding party and filed with the Commission within 10 days of receipt. Failure to do so will constitute a waiver and the above-named person will be deemed a person having access to Highly Confidential Information under the terms and conditions of the protective order.					
No objection. Objection. The responding party objects to the above-named person having access to Highly Confidential Information. The objecting party shall file a motion with the Commission, supported by affidavit, setting forth the basis for objection and asking exclusion of the person from access to Highly Confidential Information.					
Signature	Date				

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393 BEFORE THE

I, KIRK MONEW	, as exper
witness in this proceeding for VERIZON	(a party t
this proceeding) hereby agree to comply with and	· · ·
entered by the Washington Utilities and Transport	rtation Commission in Docket
UT-081393, and acknowledge that I have review	ed the Protective Order and fully
understand its terms and conditions.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Luk McHew	Jan 6, 2009 Date
Signature	Date U
VERIZON	
Employer	
DNE VERIZON WAY BASKING RIDGE NJ Address	- ACCOUNTANT
Address	Position and Responsibilities
* * *	
The following portion is to be completed by the r Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to	do so will constitute a waiver and
the above-named person will be deemed an exper	
Information under the terms and conditions of the	Protective Order.
No objection.	
	objects to the above-named expert
having access to Confidential Information. The c	
setting forth the basis for objection and asking ex	
Confidential Information.	oranion of the expert from access to
	·
Signature	Date

AGREEMENT CONCERNING HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393

	BEFURE	INE		
	WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TR	ANSPORTATI	ON COMMISSIO	NC
	I, KIRK McNEU			š
	In-house attorney	-		-
	∑ In-house expert		•	
	Outside counsel			
	Outside expert			
in th	is proceeding for VERIZON		(a party to	this
	eeding) hereby declare under penalty of phington that the following are true and co	. .	e laws of the Stat	e of
a.	I am not now involved, and will not for in, competitive decision making with a information may be relevant, by or on organization that competes, or potential business organization from whom they information with respect to the pricing telecommunications services in the sta	respect to which behalf of any coally competes, we seek disclosur marketing, an	th the documents of company or busines with the company re of highly confid and sales of retail	ess or
b.	I have read and understand, and agree Protective Order in this proceeding, in Order.	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		tective
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Lik M. New	Jan	6,2009	
Sign	ature	Date/		
AP	LINGTON, VA			
City/	State where this Agreement was signed		· _	
V	ERIZON			
Emn	lover			

ACCOUNTANT	ONE VERIZON WAY, BASKING RIDGE,
Position and Responsibilities	Permanent Address
***	1
No objection.	
Signature	Date

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393 BEFORE THE

I, PATRICK A.	GARZILLO	, as expert
witness in this proceeding for Vec	120W	(a party to
this proceeding) hereby agree to comply w		
entered by the Washington Utilities and Tr	ransportation Commission in	Docket
UT-081393, and acknowledge that I have a	reviewed the Protective Ord	er and fully
understand its terms and conditions.		or and fully
Patrick H. Hardy	1/5/200	A.
Signature Signature	$\frac{1/5/206}{\text{Date}}$	
	Date	
Verizon		
Employer	erinantegg.	
	. 0	
Due Verizon Wag, Basking Ridge N. Address	Jazen VI- SC+A (Post Analysis
Address	Position and Respon	cibilities
	rosition and respon	SIGHTERS
* * *		
The following portion is to be completed by	v the responding party and f	iled with the
Commission within 10 days of receipt; faile	ure to do so will constitute a	waiver and
the above-named person will be deemed an	sevent having access to Co.	maiver and
Information under the terms and conditions		midential
information and of the terms and conditions	of the Professive Order.	
No objection.		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	g party objects to the above-	normad arman
having access to Confidential Information.	The objecting party shall fi	la a matian
setting forth the basis for objection and ask	inc objecting party shall in	e a monon
Confidential Information.	ing exclusion of the expert f	rom access to
Confidential Information.		
Signature	Doto	
Aguarare	Date	

a.

b.

Employer

EXHIBIT C (HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AGREEMENT)

AGREEMENT CONCERNING HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION **IN DOCKET UT-081393**

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION PATRICE A- GARZILLO In-house attorney ✓In-house expert Outside counsel Outside expert-Verizon in this proceeding for (a party to this proceeding) hereby declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the following are true and correct: I am not now involved, and will not for a period of two years involve myself in, competitive decision making with respect to which the documents or information may be relevant, by or on behalf of any company or business organization that competes, or potentially competes, with the company or business organization from whom they seek disclosure of highly confidential information with respect to the pricing, marketing, and sales of retail telecommunications services in the state of Washington; and I have read and understand, and agree to be bound by, the terms of the Protective Order in this proceeding, including this Section C of the Protective Order.

Signature VER (ZON

VP- SC+A · Costing Analysis Position and Responsibilities	ONE VERIZON Way Basting Ridge, NJ 07920
Position and Responsibilities	Permanent Address
k * *	
The following portion is to be completed by the re Commission within 10 days of receipt. Failure to the above-named person will be deemed a person Confidential Information under the terms and condition. No objection.	do so will constitute a waiver and having access to Highly
	vit, setting forth the basis for
Signature	Date

I, Gregory	M. Roma	as attorr	
this proceeding for Verizo	<u>~</u>		
proceeding) agree to comply with a	nd be bound by th	e Protective Order entered	by
the Washington Utilities and Transp			
acknowledge that I have reviewed t	he Protective Orde	er and fully understand its to	erm
and conditions.		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	v
He M		12-916-0	ع
Signature	Dat	te	•
1800 415t St., Ev	prett WA	98201	
Address		•	

AGREEMENT CONCERNING HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393 BEFORE THE

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TR	
I, Greson M.	Romers, as
In-house attorney	
In-house expert	
Outside counsel Outside expert	
in this proceeding for Veri 2 on	(a party to this
proceeding) hereby declare under penalty of	
Washington that the following are true and co	
in, competitive decision making with information may be relevant, by or on organization that competes, or potential	behalf of any company or business ally competes, with the company or y seek disclosure of highly confidential y, marketing, and sales of retail ate of Washington; and
	cluding this Section C of the Protective
Order.	12-16-08
ignature	Date
Everett, WA	
City/State where this Agreement was signed	
Veri20n	
maloxer	

General Congel-Nu Region Position and Responsibilities	1800 41st St. Frere	HWA
Position and Responsibilities	Permanent Address	98701
* * *		
The following portion is to be completed by the	responding party and filed with the	
Commission within 10 days of receipt. Failure the above-named person will be deemed a person Confidential Information under the terms and co	to do so will constitute a waiver and on having access to Highly	
No objection.		
Objection. The responding par having access to Highly Confidential Information	ty objects to the above-named person on. The objecting party shall file a	
motion with the Commission, supported by affic	davit, setting forth the basis for	
objection and asking exclusion of the person fro	m access to Highly Confidential	
Information.		
Signature	Date	

1, Kim Casw	e // , as attorney in
this proceeding for Veritor	(party to this
proceeding) agree to comply with and be bound	by the Protective Order entered by
the Washington Utilities and Transportation Con	amission in Docket UT-081393, and
acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective	Order and fully understand its terms
and conditions.	·
Lundel	1/9/09
Signature	Date
One Tampa City Center	
Address I V	
Tampa, A 33706	

AGREEMENT CONCERNING HIGHLY	CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
IN DOCKET U	
BEFORE	THE
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRA	ANSPORTATION COMMISSION
I, Kim (a.	SWEII, as
In-house attorney	
In-house expert	
Outside counsel	
Outside expert	
in this proceeding for Verizor) (a party to this
proceeding) hereby declare under penalty of p	
Washington that the following are true and con	
 a. I am not now involved, and will not for in, competitive decision making with reinformation may be relevant, by or on leading organization that competes, or potential business organization from whom they information with respect to the pricing, telecommunications services in the state. b. I have read and understand, and agree to 	espect to which the documents or behalf of any company or business lly competes, with the company or seek disclosure of highly confidential marketing, and sales of retail e of Washington; and
Protective Order in this proceeding, inc	luding this Section C of the Protective
- Lucill	1/9/09
Signature	Date
Total	
Jampa, M	
City/State where this Agreement was signed	
Venton Corp.	
Employer	



DOCKET UT-081393 ORDER 03

PAGE 15

x. Den Counselover who lesale	One Taupa City Conte
Position and Responsibilities watters	Permanent Address
* * #	Tampa, Fr 33706
The following portion is to be completed by the Commission within 10 days of receipt. Failure the above-named person will be deemed a person confidential Information under the terms and	e to do so will constitute a waiver and son having access to Highly
No objection.	
Objection. The responding partial having access to Highly Confidential Information	
motion with the Commission, supported by aff objection and asking exclusion of the person finformation.	om access to Highly Confidential

I, <u>Sandra Acc</u> witness in this proceeding for <u>Nerizor</u> this proceeding) hereby agree to comply with entered by the Washington Utilities and Tran UT-081393, and acknowledge that I have re-	h and be bound by the Protective Order nsportation Commission in Docket	-
understand its terms and conditions.	viewed the Frotective Order and fully	
Sandro Onderson Signature	1/6/09 Date	
Verizon Employer I Verizon Way Basking Ridge, NJ Address	Director - Regulatory, Affiliate + Cost Account Position and Responsibilities	r
* * *		
The following portion is to be completed by Commission within 10 days of receipt; failur the above-named person will be deemed an elimformation under the terms and conditions of	re to do so will constitute a waiver and expert having access to Confidential	
No objection. Objection. The responding places to Confidential Information. T setting forth the basis for objection and askin Confidential Information.		
Signature	Date	

. •	I, Sandra Anderson, as
	In-house attorney
	In-house expert
	Outside counsel
	Outside expert
	•
in this	proceeding for Verizon (a party to this
-	eding) hereby declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of ngton that the following are true and correct:
a.	I am not now involved, and will not for a period of two years involve myself in, competitive decision making with respect to which the documents or information may be relevant, by or on behalf of any company or business organization that competes, or potentially competes, with the company or business organization from whom they seek disclosure of highly confidential information with respect to the pricing, marketing, and sales of retail telecommunications services in the state of Washington; and
b.	I have read and understand, and agree to be bound by, the terms of the Protective Order in this proceeding, including this Section C of the Protective Order.
<u> </u>	audie Auderson 16/09
Signati	
	tate where this Agreement was signed
Ver	1700
Emplo	yer

Signature

ORDER 03	PAGE 15
Director-Regulatory, Affiliate + Cost Accounting Position and Responsibilities	1 Verizon Way Basking Ridge, 1 Permanent Address
* * * The following portion is to be completed by the r Commission within 10 days of receipt. Failure to the above-named person will be deemed a person Confidential Information under the terms and con	o do so will constitute a waiver and having access to Highly
No objection. Objection. The responding party having access to Highly Confidential Information motion with the Commission, supported by affida objection and asking exclusion of the person from Information.	The objecting party shall file a with the basis for

Date